2015 - 06 - 118 THETFORD TOWNSHIP, GENESEE COUTY, MICHIGAN

ORDINANCE NO. 118-04-14-2008

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 89

THETFORD TOWNSHIP ORDAINS:

Section 1. Thetford Township Ordinance 89 ("Ordinance 89") is hereby amended.

<u>Section 2.</u> Section 5: entitled <u>Open Fires by Permit</u> of Ordinance 89 is hereby amended to read as follows:

It shall be lawful to have an open fire provided that the person conducting the fire shall have first obtained a permit from the Thetford Township Clerk or his/her designee. All permits issued by the Clerk or his/her designee shall be issued for a period determined by the Township Board. All open fires allowed by permit shall be supervised at all times by an individual who is at least eighteen (18) years of age.

Section 3. As amended hereby, Ordinance 89 is hereby ratified and confirmed.

<u>Section 4.</u> This amendment to Ordinance 89 shall have no effect upon prosecutions commenced prior to the effective date of this Ordinance amendment or prosecutions based upon actions taken by any person prior to the effective date of this Ordinance amendment. Those prosecutions shall be conducted under the ordinance provisions in effect prior to the effective date of this Ordinance amendment.

<u>Section 5.</u> If any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or part of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid for any reason whatsoever, such a decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance which shall remain in full force and effect and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared severable.

<u>Section 6.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after the first publication of the ordinance.

<u>Section 7.</u> A copy of this Ordinance can be obtained from the Clerk of Thetford Township at the offices of the Thetford Township, 4014 East Vienna Road, Clio, Michigan.

Section 8. This Ordinance is ordered to be given publication as required by law.

Motion by Trustee Hicks	- 1		
Ordinance 118	seconded by Trustee Congdon	to	adopt

Vote:	
<u></u> 	_ Supervisor _ Clerk
Absent	Treasurer
	Trustee
1415	Trustee
	Trustee
	Trustee

The foregoing Ordinance was duly adopted at a regular meeting of the Thetford Township Board held on the 1972 day of 1972, 2008.

Luther Hatchett

Supervisor of Thetford Township

aulson Julie C. Paulson

Clerk of Thetford Township

I, Julie C. Paulson, Clerk of Thetford Township, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of the Ordinance heretofore passed by the Township Board for Thetford Township, Genesee County, Michigan voted.

This Ordinance was given publication in the <u>MH. Marris Herald</u> on the <u>as a day of April</u> 2008.

uli C. au/son

Julie C. Paulson Clerk of Thetford Township

2084-1000/\W0125138v3